
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Edward Baker-Moore 
Email: ebaker-moore@chichester.gov.uk 
 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will be held in Virtual on Tuesday 15 
November 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
MEMBERS: Mrs C Apel (Chairman), Mrs T Bangert (Vice-Chairman), Mr G Barrett, 

Mrs N Graves, Mr T Johnson, Mrs S Lishman, Mr A Moss, Mr D Palmer, 
Mr C Page, Mr H Potter, Mrs C Purnell and Mrs S Sharp 
 

AGENDA 
  
1   Chairman's Announcements  
 Any apologies for absence will be noted at this point.   
2   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 

20 September 2022. 
  

3   Urgent Items  
 The Chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 

are to be dealt with under the agenda item below relating to late items.  
4   Declarations of Interests  
 Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 

pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.  

5   Public Question Time  
 The Chairman will hear any public questions.  
6   Budget Review TFG Terms of Reference (Page 7) 
 The Committee is requested to: 

 
1. Agree the Budget Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference 
2. Appoint members and a Chairman.  

7   Pallant House Gallery Monitoring Report (Pages 9 - 57) 
 Recommendation 

 
The Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Receive the 2021/2022 annual report from Pallant House Gallery and 
assess performance in line with the monitoring framework. 
 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



8   Chichester Festival Theatre Monitoring Report (Pages 59 - 68) 
 Recommendation 

 
The Committee is requested to: 
 

1. To receive the 2021/22 annual report from Chichester Festival Theatre and 
assess performance in line with the monitoring framework.  

9   Chichester Business Improvement District Update (Pages 69 - 73) 
 Recommendation 

 
The Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Note the update relating to Chichester Business Improvement District (BID).  
10   Report from the Corporate Plan Task and Finish Group (Pages 75 - 77) 
 Recommendation: 

 
1. The Committee is requested to note this report from the Corporate Plan 

Task and Finish Group and to confirm that it is satisfied that the Council is 
achieving satisfactory levels of performance against the targets and 
activities in the 2022/23 Corporate Plan mid-year progress report.  

11   Work Programme 2022-2023 (Pages 79 - 80) 
 Members are requested to review the updated Work Programme and make any 

comments.  
12   Late Items  
 Consideration of any late items as follows: 

 
a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection.  
b) Items which the Chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances reported at the meeting. 
 
13   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following item whether the 

public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of 
exemption under Parts I to 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as indicated against the item and because, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. The reports dealt with under this 
part of the agenda are attached for members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and senior officers only (salmon paper).  

14   Future Services Framework Report  
 Recommendation: 

 
1. The Committee is requested to consider this part 2 report and its 

appendices and make the recommendations as set out within sections 2.1 
to 2.9 of the report.  

 
 
 
 
 



NOTES 
 
1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business where 

it is likely that there would be disclosure of “exempt information” as defined in section 100A 
of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
2. Restrictions have been introduced on the distribution of paper copies of supplementary 

information circulated separately from the agenda as follows: 
a)    Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, the Cabinet and Senior Officers 

receive paper copies of the supplements (including appendices).  
b)    The press and public may view this information on the council’s website here here 

unless they contain exempt information. 
 
3.   The open proceedings of this meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be 

retained in accordance with the council’s information and data policies. If a member of the 
public enters the committee room or makes a representation to the meeting, they will be 
deemed to have consented to being audio recorded. If members of the public have any 
queries regarding the audio recording of this meeting, please liaise with the contact for this 
meeting at the front of this agenda. 

 
4.   Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the photographing, 

filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is permitted. To assist with 
the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this is asked to inform the chairman 
of the meeting of their intention before the meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for 
access to social media is permitted, but these should be switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting. Those undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the 
meeting, for example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash 
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience who object 
should be avoided. 

 
 

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held in Committee Rooms 
on Tuesday 20 September 2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Members Present: Mrs C Apel (Chairman), Mrs T Bangert (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Barrett, Mrs N Graves, Mr T Johnson, Mr A Moss, 
Mr C Page, Mr H Potter, Mrs C Purnell and Mrs S Sharp 
 

Members not present: Mrs S Lishman and Mr D Palmer 
 
In attendance by invitation: 

 
  
 

Officers present:   
   
77    Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman read out the Emergency Procedures. 
  
  
The Chairman then asked all present to stand and The Committee observed a two-
minute silence in memory of The Late Queen, Elizabeth II. 
  
  
Apologies were received from Cllrs Lishman and Palmer.  
  
  
The Chairman then spoke about the work of the late Cllr Kevin Hughes. She paid 
tribute to Cllr Hughes, who had been Vice-Chair of the Committee during his tenure 
as a District Councillor. The Chairman offered condolences to Cllr Hughes’ family on 
behalf of the Committee before those present stood and observed a further two-
minute silence in his memory. 
  
Members of the Committee were invited to offer their condolences and memories of 
Cllr Hughes. 
  
Cllrs Moss and Sharp added their condolences and expressed their pride at having 
served alongside Cllr Hughes, committing to take his legacy of work forward in 
Chichester District Council.  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



78    Minutes  
 
Cllr Barrett noted that he was yet to hear from CI Bowman regarding the number of 
PSCOs. 
  
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2022 were agreed as an accurate 
record.  
  
  
  
  
  

79    Urgent Items  
 
There were no Urgent Items. 
  
  

80    Declarations of Interests  
 
Cllr Sharp declared an interest as a Member of West Sussex County Council.  
  
  

81    Public Question Time  
 
There were no Public Questions. 
  
  

82    Corporate Plan Review - Terms of Reference, Scoping of Work and Plan  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr Buckley and invited him to present the report. 
  
Mr Buckley explained that the purpose of the report was for the Committee to agree 
the Corporate Plan Review Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference, appoint 
members and elect a Chairman. 
  
After a short discussion, members unanimously agreed the following: 
  
Resolved; 
  

1.    The Committee agreed the Corporate Plan Review Terms of Reference. 
2.    The Committee appointed Cllrs Apel, Graves, Page, Purnell and Sharp as 

members of the Task and Finish Group 
  
(Note: It was agreed that a Chairman would be appointed at the Task and Finish 
Group meeting). 
  
  

83    Report from the Affordable Housing Task and Finish Group  
 
The Chairman offered her congratulations to the Officers and Members who had 
worked on the report. She invited Cllr Bangert to present the report. 

Page 2



 
Cllr Bangert noted the omission of Cllr Purnell’s name in the report and thanked her 
for her contributions. 
 
She highlighted the technical and complex nature of the subject area, thanking 
members and officers for their support. Cllr Bangert also paid tribute to the late Cllr 
Kevin Hughes who had been very interested in the concept of a housing company 
and had asked for it to be investigated. The group had been able to focus on the 
detail and had come to an informed decision working within the framework of the 
terms of reference and the four objectives set out at the beginning of the report.  
 
Cllr Bangert directed members to the seven key points on page 16 and was pleased 
to make the accompanying recommendations to the Committee.  
 
The Chairman invited Members to comment and ask any questions.  
 
Responding to a question from Cllr Page, Ms Standing clarified for the Committee it 
had been highlighted that the Housing Allocations policy is 18 months old and 
needed to be reviewed to ensure it is fit for purpose.  
 
Responding to questions about the potential use of Council owned land at Portf
[...]
er, the banding arrangements, and the 
Allocations Scheme 

iii) The ongoing work with Planning Policy to review the Council’s Affordable 
Housing Policy as part of the Local Plan Review. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

84    Leisure Services Performance Review  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mrs Peyman and Mr Mills to the meeting and invited Mrs 
Peyman to introduce the report. 
  
Mrs Peyman explained that the report provides details of the leisure management 
contract from April 2021 to March 2022. She informed members due to the impact of 
Covid-19 a contract variation had been in place as the leisure market recovered and 
assured members that performance and the provision of community services are 
monitored closely.  
  
Mrs Peyman invited Mr Mills to present the Everyone Active Annual Report. 
  
Mr Mills explained that this had been a transition year following the challenges 
presented by the Covid-19 pandemic. He was pleased to inform Members that there 
are now more people learning to swim than ever before, with 1300 children 
registered in the swim school and 15 schools using the site. He also commended to 
members the community projects run by Everyone Active including Community 
Moves, physical activity intervention for vulnerable adults and the Reboot scheme. 
He also noted that various organisations use the site as a hub in providing 
community services, such as UK Harvest and West Sussex Mind.  
  
Mr Mills concluded in offering his thanks to members and officers for their continued 
support.  
  
Responding to questions relating to schools using the site for swimming lessons, Mr 
Mills assured members that Everyone Active reached out to as many schools as 
possible and encouraged members to refer schools not on the list to him and his 
team.  
  

Page 4



There was some discussion about the potential challenges faced due to the 
increase in energy prices. Mr Mills acknowledged that all businesses would be 
affected by the energy crisis. He noted however, that work on the decarbonisation of 
the Westgate building, a switch to LED lighting and a new CHP unit will reduce 
energy consumption.  
  
In response to a question about competition, Mr Mills indicated that he feels the 
centre is well placed to deal with coemption from a growing number of gyms. He 
highlighted to members that Everyone Active are able to offer more than a 
straightforward gym facility; namely, swimming, group exercise classes and the 
health suite. Mr Mills is confident that Everyone Active will continue to hold a strong 
place in the market locally.  
  
Members offered their congratulations to Mr Mills and his team for their considerable 
success, especially given the recent challenges presented to the leisure industry by 
the pandemic. 
  
The Chairman offered her congratulations and thanked Mr Mills and Mrs Peyman for 
their attendance.  
  
Resolved; 
  
The Committee considered the report from Everyone Active and noted the 
performance for 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 
  
  

85    Late Items  
 
There were no late items. 
  
  

86    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Cllr Apel proposed and read the part II resolution in relation to agenda item 11. This 
was seconded by Cllr Purnell and agreed by the Committee with a vote to go into 
part II.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
That with regard to agenda item 11 the public excluding the press should be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption in Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 namely paragraph 3 (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)) and because in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
  
 Members took a short break. 
  
  

87    Efficiency Programme Progress Report  

Page 5



 
The Chairman invited Mr Buckley to present the Part 2 report. 
  
Following a brief discussion members voted unanimously for the recommendation 
as set out in the report. 
  
The Chairman thanked Mr Buckley for his attendance.  
  
  
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.04 pm  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 

Page 6



BUDGET REVIEW TASK & FINISH GROUP 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE AND SCOPING   
 
 
Review Topic Budget 2023-24 

Membership  (and Chairman) 3 members of Corporate Governance & Audit 
Committee and 3 members of Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be sought at their meetings in 
October/November 2022. 

Terms of Reference To consider the proposed changes on the approved 
base budget for compiling the 2023-24 budget. 
To comment on these in advance of Cabinet 
consideration of the Budget 2023-23 in February 2023. 

Scope 5 Year Financial Model 
Statement of Resources 2023-24 to 2027-28 
Projected Revenue Budget Variations 2022-23. 

Review Period January 2023 

Officer support Helen Belenger, David Cooper, and Edward Baker-
Moore 

Frequency of Meetings One meeting to be held January 2023 (date to be 
confirmed) 

Report back to CGAC on 9 January 2023 and OSC on 17 January 2023  

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  15 November 2022 

 
Pallant House Gallery Monitoring Report 

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
Sarah Peyman, Culture & Sport Divisional Manager,  
Tel: 01243 534791  E-mail: speyman@chichester.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendation  

 
2.1 To receive the 2021/2022 annual report from Pallant House Gallery and assess 

performance in line with the monitoring framework. 
 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 In 2016, a formal review of funding for Chichester Festival Theatre and Pallant House 
Gallery was initiated to consider the future of the funding arrangements, under the 
heading of “Cultural Grants”.  Recommendations were presented to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in November 2016 and were approved by Cabinet in December 
2016.  
 

[...]
tionships: 69% are retired older singles. Risk of isolation and 
resulting depression and deterioration of health conditions. Changes to ‘bubble’ 

rules may help this group particularly, although many will still be shielding. 

• Location and Environment: Many live in specially adapted of sheltered 
accommodation, or are housing association tenants, on the edges of cities or 

suburbs. 

• Arts and Culture: Least likely to engage in arts and culture. Outdoor leisure also 
likely to be difficult. 

• Digital and Streaming: Most are not ‘silver surfers’ – and are unlikely to access 

online arts and cultural content, beyond TV. 
• Importance of Arts: Lowest engagement and often think the arts are less 

important for them than they were (this may be a result of low accessibility, 

however). 
• Risk: This group is most vulnerable to the virus, but also to loneliness and 

isolation. 

• Other: Awareness of accessibility needs (e.g. provision of captioning, signing, 
audio-description, hearing loops) are particularly important for this group. 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  15 November 2022 

 
Chichester Festival Theatre Monitoring Report 

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
Sarah Peyman, Culture & Sport Divisional Manager,  
Tel: 01243 534791  E-mail: speyman@chichester.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendation  

 
2.1 To receive the 2021/22 annual report from Chichester Festival Theatre and 

assess performance in line with the monitoring framework. 
 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 In 2016, a formal review of funding for Chichester Festival Theatre and Pallant House 
Gallery was initiated to consider the future of the funding arrangements, under the 
heading of “Cultural Grants”.  Recommendations were presented to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in November 2016 and were approved by Cabinet in December 
2016. 
  

3.2 Funding for the years 2018 to 2022 was committed, and Cabinet delegated 
[...]
ith CDC to deliver the Culture 
Spark festival, and particularly the Carnival of Lights. We are excited to hear that there is potential for 
Culture Spark to develop further, working in closer partnership with CDC and the District’s cultural 
partners to deliver more ways for our community to access creative opportunities. We are grateful to 
CDC for recognising the value of culture within the District and we extend our thanks for your continued 
commitment and support. 
 

 
 
Kathy Bourne 
Executive Director 
October 2022 
 
 
 
APPENDICIES 

Appendix 1 – Statutory Accounts for the Financial Year 2021/22. 
Appendix 2 – Statistical analysis of sales from within the Chichester District for 2021/22. 
 

*CFT has not produced an Annual Review of 2021/22 due to the unique nature of the year and cost 
implications. It has also not been possible to estimate CFT’s Economic Impact, as submitted in previous 
years, given that 2021/22 did not reflect a usual year of operations. 

Page 68



Chichester District Council 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   15 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
Chichester Business Improvement Business District (BID) 

 
1. Contacts 
 

Report Author 
Tania Murphy – Divisional Manager - Place  
Telephone: 01243 534701  E-mail: tmurphy@chichester.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendation  

 
2.1 The committee is requested to note the update relating to Chichester Business 

Improvement District (BID). 
 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1  Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) are business led partnerships operating 
within a defined area, in which a levy is charged on all business rate payers to fund 
projects and services which will benefit the BID levy paying businesses.  BIDs are 
created through a ballot process whereby levy-rate payers vote to determine whether 
the BID goes ahead.  The maximum period that a BID levy can be charged is 5 
years.  Once the term is completed the BID will automatically cease.  However, if it 
wishes to continue its activities it can hold a new ballo
[...]
ace for a business awards scheme and we are launching 
a new communication tool with our BID Levy payers called ChichesterBiz. The Ranger 
Security team are increasing their presence in the city by 20% at peak times and building a 
stronger relationship with policing on the ground.  

At this point, I would like to take this opportunity to thank all the strategic partners that we 
work alongside and who support in our combined commitment to improving Chichester for 
all businesses.  

We acknowledge we still have a way to go but do feel we have made great strides in 
delivering visible, short-term improvements to the city scape and footfall. And through our 
recent activities, we are developing much more effective longer term collaborative and 
sustainable strategic partnerships that will enable us to influence more widely and harness 
the potential that our city presents.  

 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  15 November 2022 
 

Report from the Corporate Plan Task & Finish Group 
 
1. Contacts 

 
Cllr Carol Purnell Chairman of the Corporate Plan Task & Finish Group 
                                 Email: cpurnell@chichester.gov.uk 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
The Committee is requested to note this report from the Corporate Plan 
Task and Finish Group and to confirm that it is satisfied that the Council 
is achieving satisfactory levels of performance against the targets and 
activities in the 2022/23 Corporate Plan mid-year progress report. 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 The Task and Finish Group met on 24 October 2022 to consider the 

Corporate Plan mid-year progress report from April to September 2022. The 
aim was to review the council’s performance, identifying individual areas 
where performance was below that expected, and to reduce risks to an 
acceptable level. 
 

3.2 Members were Cllr C Apel, Cllr C Page, Cllr C Purnell and Cllr S Sharp.  
 

3.3 Members used the council’s 
[...]
s will be actioned before the next 

Page 76



Corporate Plan reporting cycle; expected to be the Annual Report, which will 
come to Cabinet and Council in July 2023.  
 

5. Consultation 
 

5.1 There was no requirement for consultation as officers were able to answer all 
concerns satisfactorily. 

 
6. Community impact and corporate risks  

 
6.1 The corrective actions being put in place by Officers seek to minimise any 

negative impact on the community. 
 

7. Other Implications 
 

 Yes No 
Crime & Disorder:   X 
Climate Change and Biodiversity:   X 
Human Rights and Equality Impact:   X 
Safeguarding and Early Help:   X 
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)  X 
Health and Wellbeing:  X 
Other (please specify):  X 

 
The boxes above have been marked as ‘No’ because this report does not 
specifically propose any new areas of work or revisions to existing work.  
However, it should be noted that the range of projects and performance 
indicators reviewed by the Group do address many of the different headings 
included within the table. 

 
8. Appendices 

 
8.1     None 

 
9. Background Papers 

 
9.1     Minutes - Corporate Plan Mid-year Task and Finish Group 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



  
  
   
OSC WORK PROGRAMME 2022-2023  
 
Issue OSC’s role in this 

review 
Lead Officer 

15 November 2022   

Budget Review TFG Terms of Reference Monitoring & review H Belenger 

Chichester Festival Theatre Annual report Monitoring & review S Peyman 

Pallant House Gallery  Monitoring & review S Peyman 

Service Prioritisation Report  Corporate priority 
 

A Buckley 

Corporate Plan Review TFG – final report  Corporate priority 
Monitoring & review 

A Buckley 

Chichester BID Monitoring & review T Murphy 

Work Programme 2022/23 Monitoring & review L Rudziak 

17 January 2023   

Budget Review TFG – Final Report Corporate priority 
Monitoring & review 

H Belenger 

Southern Water Representatives (TBC)   

‘The Great Sussex Way ‘Destination Management 
Organisation 

Monitoring & review S Peyman 

Stock condition survey for Council owned buildings Monitoring & review V McKay 

Coastal Partnership update Monitoring & review A Stevens 

Work Programme 2022/23 Monitoring & review L Rudziak 

14 March 2023   

Efficiency programme Monitoring & review A Buckley 

Invitation to Katy Bourne (details to be discussed with 
Chair) 

TBC  

Social prescribing update inc young persons social 
prescribing 

Monitoring & review E Thomas 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 11



  
  
   
 
Work Programme Notes 
 

- Southern Gateway Project to be discussed by the Committee as and when 
appropriate  

 
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Budget Review TFG Terms of Reference
	7 Pallant House Gallery Monitoring Report
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE		15 November 2022
	Pallant House Gallery Monitoring Report
	9.	Background Papers
	None

	07.1 - Appendix 1 PHG Annual Report 2021-22

	8 Chichester Festival Theatre Monitoring Report
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE		15 November 2022
	Chichester Festival Theatre Monitoring Report
	9.	Background Papers
	None

	08.1 - Appendix 1 CFT Annual Report 2021-22

	9 Chichester Business Improvement District Update
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE			15 NOVEMBER 2022
	Chichester Business Improvement Business District (BID)
	10.	Background Papers

	09.1 - Appendix 1 - Business Improvement District (BID) Chair's report

	10 Report from the Corporate Plan Task and Finish Group
	11 Work Programme 2022-2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held in Virtual on Tuesday 
15 November 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Members Present: Mrs C Apel (Chairman), Mrs T Bangert (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Barrett, Mrs N Graves, Mr T Johnson, Mrs S Lishman, 
Mr A Moss, Mr D Palmer, Mr C Page, Mr H Potter, Mrs C Purnell 
and Mrs S Sharp 
 

Members not present:   
 
In attendance by invitation: 

 
  
 

Officers present:   
   
88    Chairman's Announcements  

  
89    Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2022 were agreed an accurate 
record. 
  

90    Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items. 
  

91    Declarations of Interests  
 
The Chairman declared an interest as a Friend of Chichester Festival Theatre and a 
trustee of Pallant House Gallery. 
 
Cllr Sharp declared an interest as a member of West Sussex County Council and 
Chichester City Council.  
 
Cllr Graves declared an interest as a Friend of Chichester Festival Theatre.  
 
Cllr Bangert declared a prejudicial interest in relation to the Part 2 Agenda Item 14, 
paragraph 2.5. The Chairman advised therefore, when the item was discussed Cllr 
Bangert would not be able to participate in either the discussion or the vote. She 
also declared a personal interest as a member of the advisory board at Pallant 
House Gallery. 
  
Cllr Moss declared a personal interest relating to the Part 2 Agenda Item 14 
discussing the Future Services Framework.  
 



The Chairman, in consultation with Mrs Rudziak, indicated she would take further 
advice from the Monitoring Officer regarding Cllr Moss’ declarations ahead of 
hearing the item noted above.  
  

92    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions.  
  

93    Budget Review TFG Terms of Reference  
 
The Chairman invited Mrs Belenger to outline the Terms of Reference for the 
Budget Task and Finish group to be held on 5 January 2023, a report from which will 
be brought back to this Committee at the meeting to be held on 17 January 2023. 
 
Members were asked to nominate three members of the Committee to sit on the 
Task and Finish Group. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. In a vote, it was agreed that Cllrs Bangert, Graves and Purnell would attend 
the Task and Finish Group as representatives of the Committee.  

 
2. The Committee unanimously agreed the Terms of Reference.  

  
94    Pallant House Gallery Monitoring Report  

 
Ahead of Item 7 the Monitoring Officer advised the Committee, in relation to Cllr 
Moss’ earlier declaration of interest, that as a personal interest the only requirement 
on Members was to identify it to the Committee. He confirmed that Cllr Moss, having 
done so, may participate in the relevant discussion and vote. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Simon Martin, from Pallant House Gallery (PHG), and Mrs 
Peyman, and invited her to introduce the report. 
 
Mrs Peyman advised that following review of PHG’s annual report, that it had 
achieved all the activities identified within the monitoring framework. She added no 
concerns had been raised following a Council review of the gallery’s finances.  
 
Mrs Peyman invited Simon Martin to provide further details for the Committee of 
PHG’s activities over the last year.  
 
Mr Martin thanked the Council for the continued funding and support provided, 
especially in light of the disappoint news that PHG would not receive further Arts 
Council funding. He further highlighted some of the ongoing difficulties faced by the 
gallery associated with the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
Mr Martin presented a slide show for the Committee detailing some of the 
exhibitions and work carried out in the past year. Giving particular mention to the 
valuable work done in collaboration with organisations including MIND and 
Stonepillow.  
 



The Chairman thanked Mr Martin and congratulated him on his achievements.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted that 2021/2022 annual report from Pallant House Gallery and 
its performance in line with the monitoring framework.  
 
 
 
  

95    Chichester Festival Theatre Monitoring Report  
 
The Chairman welcomed Kathy Bourne and Daniel Evans form Chichester Festival 
Theatre (CFT). She expressed her regret that Mr Evans would soon be leaving CFT 
and expressed her congratulations on his new appointment.  
 
Mrs Peyman introduced the report, noting that CFT were working very hard to 
overcome the challenges presented by the pandemic, noting also that no concerns 
had been raised following a review of CFT’s accounts.  
 
Ms Bourne and Mr Evans highlighted to the Committee some key activities carried 
out by CFT in the past year, noting ongoing challenges which had resulted from the 
Covid-19 pandemic.   
 
Particular attention was given to the some of the community work carried out by 
CFT in particular the hiring of a new creative therapist for young people, aiming to 
help in alleviating mental health struggles.  
 
It was reported that the Youth Theatre now has 898 children registered.  
Referencing CFT’s green agenda, the Committee was informed that CFT have 
planted 25 new trees in Oaklands Park to offset their carbon footprint. It was also 
highlighted during the meeting that a fleet of bicycles was made available when 
actors are staying locally to encourage greener modes of transport around the City.  
 
Responding to a question from the Chairman, Ms Bourne advised that students do 
have to pay to be part of the Youth Theatre, but that CFT are offering more 
bursaries than ever before.  
 
Members raised concerns that the outreach regarding the Youth Theatre should 
reach beyond schools such as Bishop Luffa. 
 
Members also offered their thanks to CFT for participating in the ‘warm spaces’ 
scheme, allowing members of the public to use the entrance foyer during the day in 
Winter.  
 
Mr Evans raised a very serious issue relating to incidents of racism experienced by 
actors visiting CFT. Members expressed their horror and sorrow at hearing this.  
Mrs Bushby advised that CFT staff could emphasise the importance of reporting 
these incidents to the Police as hate crimes, acknowledging that it sadly reflected a 
rise in racially motivated hate crime.  
 



(Cllr Johnson arrived at 3.11pm) 
 
The Chairman expressed her deep sadness at this situation, explaining that 
education is the secret to dealing with such unfortunate racism. 
Mr Bennet explained that there is new guidance on civility and respect from Central 
Government. He assured Ms Bourne and Mr Evans that CDC will always call out 
bullying and hate crimes.  
The Chairman expressed on behalf of the Committee that such issues must never 
be ignored, and that the Council would be committed to looking into this further.  
 
Concluding, the Chairman congratulated Ms Bourne and Mr Evans on their 
achievements at CFT and thanked them for attending. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the 2021/22 annual report from Chichester Festival Theatre 
and its performance in line with the monitoring framework. 
  

96    Chichester Business Improvement District Update  
 
The Chairman invited Mrs Murphy, and Helen Marshall from Chichester BID.  
 
Ms Marshall highlighted key points from the report and areas of focus for the 
Committee. 
 
The key message being support of the high street, Ms Marshall identified mid-
summer, Easter, and Christmas as key times of the year for local shops and 
businesses. She also explained to the committee a change in focus relating to the 
previously emphasises linear analysis of footfall. Chichester BID would focus on 
analysing visitor ‘dwell time’, visitor spend and visitor frequency to provide a more 
realistic and detailed analysis of the performance of the high street.  
 
Members held a short discussion with Ms Marshall, offering their support to the work 
undertaken by Chichester BID.  
 
The Chairman thanks Ms Murphy and Ms Marshall. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the update relating to Chichester Business Improvement 
District.  
 
 
 
  

97    Report from the Corporate Plan Task and Finish Group  
 
The Chairman invited Cllr Purnell to present the report from the Corporate Plan Task 
and Finish Group. 
 



Cllr Purnell highlighted the key outcomes from the group, and thanked officers for 
their work. 
 
There was some discussion regarding the Council’s Climate targets. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
In a vote, with 2 abstentions from Cllrs Moss and Sharp, the Committee: 
 
Noted the report from the Corporate Plan Task and Finish Group and confirmed it is 
satisfied that the Council is achieving satisfactory levels of performance against the 
targets and activities in 2022/23 Corporate Plan mid-year report. 
 
 
 
  

98    Work Programme 2022-2023  
 
RESOLVED 
 
Members reviewed the updated Work Programme. 
  

99    Late Items  
 
There were no late items. 
  

100    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Cllr Apel proposed the Part II resolution in relation to Item 14, the Future Services 
Framework Report.  This was seconded by Cllr Purnell. 
 
 In a vote the following resolution was agreed: That in respect of Agenda Item 14 
that the public including the press should be excluded from the meeting on the 
grounds of exemption in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 namely 
paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)) and because in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

101    Future Services Framework Report  
 
Mr Buckley presented the part 2 Future Services Framework Report. 
 
Members held a discussion and the Chairman thanked Mr Buckley for his report and 
attendance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee agreed Recommendations 2.1, 2.7 and 2.9 as stated in the report. 
 
The Committee agreed Recommendations 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5 and 2.8 as amended.  



 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.06 pm  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


